

---

---

No. 18-321

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**  
**APRIL TERM, 2018**

---

**MAMA MYRA’S BAKERY, INC.,**

*Petitioner,*

vs.

**THE STATE OF TOUROVIA, on Behalf of Hank and Cody Barber,**

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari from the Supreme Court of Tourovia

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

Team 1  
Counsel for Respondent

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i-ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii-iv

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... vi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

    A. Factual History..... 1

    B. Procedural Posture ..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I.    TOUROVIA CIVIL RIGHTS ACT § 22.5(b) DOES NOT VIOLATE  
MAMA MYRA’S BAKERY’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO  
FREEDOM OF SPEECH ..... 4

    A.    Baking a cake is neither pure speech nor symbolic speech under  
          the *Johnson* test..... 4

        i.    Mama Myra’s Bakery asserts that it intends to convey a  
              message with its wedding cakes ..... 5

        ii.   It is unlikely that the public viewing a wedding cake would  
              understand it to convey a particularized message ..... 6

    B.    Even if this Court finds that Mama Myra’s Bakery cakes are  
          symbolic speech, the appropriate standard of review supports  
          enforcement of § 22.5(b)..... 8

        i.    The *O’Brien* test provides the appropriate level of scrutiny  
              for symbolic speech ..... 9

        ii.   Application of the *O’Brien* test supports enforcement of  
              § 22.5(b)..... 10

    C.    The facts of this case are distinct from cases that have found First  
          Amendment exceptions to anti-discrimination laws..... 11

II.   TOUROVIA CIVIL RIGHTS ACT § 22.5(b) DOES NOT VIOLATE  
MAMA MYRA’S BAKERY’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO THE  
FREE EXERCISE OF RELIGION..... 14

A.	Tourovia Civil Rights Act § 22.5(b) is reviewed under a rational basis standard .....	14
i.	A rational basis standard is applied to challenges of laws that are neutral and generally applicable .....	15
ii.	The hybrid theory does not apply in this case.....	16
B.	Tourovia Civil Rights Act § 22.5(b) is neutral and is generally applicable .....	17
i.	Tourovia Civil Rights Act § 22.5(b) is neutral .....	18
ii.	Tourovia Civil Rights Act § 22.5(b) is generally applicable .....	19
C.	Tourovia Civil Rights Act § 22.5(b) satisfies rational basis scrutiny .....	21
D.	In the alternative, Tourovia Civil Rights Act § 22.5(b) satisfies strict scrutiny in that the law is justified by a compelling government interest and is narrowly tailored to advance that interest.....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Supreme Court

<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	12, 13
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	15
<i>Cantwell v. Conn.</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	14
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 US 520 (1993).....	passim
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	16
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	8
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1998).....	7
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	10
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	passim
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	10
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	12, 13, 22
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	10
<i>Nat’l Prohibition Cases</i> , 253 U.S. 350 (1920).....	10
<i>Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 254 U.S. 569 (1998).....	5
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	10, 22
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres</i> , 475 U.S. 41, 48 (1986).....	10, 11
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	6
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	15, 20
<i>Soon Hing v. Crowley</i> , 113 U.S. 703 (1885).....	6
<i>Spence v. Wash.</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	5
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	5, 6, 7

<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	5
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	4, 8
<i>United State v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) .....	18
<i>United States. v. Windsor</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013) .....	22
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	5, 9
<i>W. Va. State Bd. Of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624. ....	13
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977). ....	4
<i>Young v. Am. Mini Theatres</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976).....	7, 8
<b>Circuit Courts</b>	
<i>Foti v. City of Menlo Park</i> , 146 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015).....	4, 5
<i>Damon v. Hukowicz</i> , 964 F.Supp.2d 120 (1st Cir. 2013). ....	7
<i>Lighthouse Inst. For Evangelism, Inc. v. City of Long Branch</i> , 510 F.3d 253 (3d Circ. 2007).....	21
<i>Meany v. Dever</i> , 326 F.3d 283 (1st Cir. 2003). ....	7
<i>Wilson v. Lynch</i> , 835 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Zalewska v. County of Sullivan</i> , 316 F.3d 314 (2nd Cir. 2003).....	7
<b>District Courts</b>	
<i>Am. Ass'n of Disabilities v. Herrera</i> , 690 F. Supp. 2d 1183 (D.N.M. 2010) .....	9
<b>State Supreme Courts</b>	
<i>Elane Photography, LLC. v. Wilcock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013) .....	19
<i>State v. Arlene's Flowers, Inc.</i> , 187 Wn.2d 804 (2017) .....	16, 19, 21
<b>State Appellate Courts</b>	
<i>State v. Strong</i> , 272 P.3d 281 (Wash. App. 2012) .....	8

**Other Authorities**

Albert W. Alschuler, *Law Without Values: The Life, Work, and Legacy of Justice*

*Holmes*, 141 (2000)..... 11

Douglas Laycock, *Religious Liberty and the Culture Wars*,  
2014 U. Ill. L. Rev. 839 (2014)..... 21

Pub L. no. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241 (1964)..... 4

U.S. Const., Amdt. 1..... 14
